### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

BANCORPSOUTH BANK

**APPELLANT** 

v.

NO. 2006-CA-01738

ALBERT JERMAINE DUCKETT and WALTER WILLIAMS JR.

**APPELLEES** 

### APPELLEES' REPLY TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MISSISSIPPI BANKERS ASSOCIATION

ON APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF TISHOMINGO COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

### ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Respectfully submitted

GREGORY D. KEENU MS BAR NO. 3542

**CO-COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES** 

JOHN R. WHITE, ESQUIRE ATTORNEY AT LAW 123 SOUTH FULTON STREET IUKA, MISSISSIPPI 38852 TELEPHONE: (662) 423-3153

FACSIMILE: (662) 423-2964

GREGORY D. KEENUM, P.A. ATTORNEY AT LAW 219 WEST COLLEGE STREET BOONEVILLE, MS 38829 TELEPHONE: (662) 728-1140

FACSIMILE: (662) 728-1340

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                | Pag  | ,e |
|----------------|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHO | ORITIES  | ii |
| INTRODUCTION.  |  | 1  |
| I.             | THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE APPELLANT BREACHED THE DUTY IT OWED TO THE APPELLEES. | 2  |
| II.            | PUNITIVE DAMAGES WERE PROPERLY AWARDED IN THIS CASE.   | 8  |
| III.           | INTEREST WAS PROPERLY AWARDED AT THE JUDGMENT RATE   | 4  |
| CONCLUSION     | 1  | 7  |

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases Pag  | ţе  |
|--|-----|
| Cresswell v. Cresswell, 164 Miss. 871, 144 So. 41 (1932)   | 5   |
| Deer Island Fish & Oyster Co. v. First Nat'l Bank, 166 Miss. 162, 146 So. 116 (1933)                               | 3   |
| Delta Chem. & Petrol. v. Citizens Bank of Byhalia, Miss., 1998-CA-010135-COA, 790 So. 2d 862 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001) | 7   |
| Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. B.B. Simrall & Son, 524 So. 2d 295 (Miss. 1987)  | 4   |
| Engleman v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n, 98 Cal. App. 2d 327, 219 P.2d 868 (1950)                         | 4   |
| Estate of Van Ryan v. McMurtray, 505 So. 2d 1015 (Miss. 1987)  | l 5 |
| Finkelberg v. Luckett, 608 So. 2d 1214 (Miss. 1992)  | 1   |
| First Invs. Corp. v. Rayner, 95-CA-00614-SCT, 738 So. 2d 228 (Miss. 1999)  | 3   |
| Green v. Frazier, 242 Miss. 315, 135 So. 2d 399 (1961)   | 5   |
| Hopewell Enters. v. Trustmark Nat'l Bank, 680 So. 2d 812 (Miss. 1996)  | 10  |
| In re Multiponics, Inc., 622 F.2d 725 (5th Cir. 1980)  | 3   |
| Mickalowski v. Am. Flooring, Inc., 2005-CA-01864-COA, 2007 WL 1532564 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)                        | 10  |
| Moulds v. Bradley, 1999-CA-00994-SCT, 791 So. 2d 220 (Miss. 2001)  | 13  |
| Riley v. Wiggins, 2004-CA-00426-COA, 908 So. 2d 893 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005)  | 13  |

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

| Cases Page  |
|---|
| S. Cent. Bell v. Epps, 509 So. 2d 886 (Miss. 1987)  |
| Sessoms v. Allstate Ins. Co., 634 So. 2d 516 (Miss. 1993)   |
| Sindlinger v. Dep't of Fin. Inst., 210 Ind. 73, 199 N.E. 715 (1936)                                       |
| Sterling Sav. Bank v. Air Wis. Airlines Corp., 492 F. Supp. 2d 1256           (E.D. Wash. 2007)         4 |
| Teeling v. Ind. Nat'l Bank, 436 N.E.2d 855 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982)   |
| Tower Loan of Miss. v. Jones, 1998-CA-01334-COA, 749 So. 2d 189 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)                     |
| Wise v. Valley Bank, 2000-CT-00443-SCT, 861 So. 2d 1029 (Miss. 2003)                                      |
| Statutes  |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-65   |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 81-5-34 5, 6  |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 93-13-17  |
